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Table 1.1: Degree Student Enrollment Headcount: Fall 2024
Time Status

Full Time Part Time Total

College 6,973 7 6,980
GSAS 4,641 20 4,661
Business 1,875 - 1,875
Dental 252 - 252
Design 860 29 889
Divinity 327 1 328
Education 683 242 925
Government 1,010 30 1,040
Law 2,008 1 2,009
Medical 1,111 278 1,389
Public Health 584 402 986

Undergraduate 142 479 621Extension
Graduate 305 2,704 3,009

University Total 24,519

Source: School Registrars. Counts taken as of October 15, 2024.
Some students are registered in more than one school and appear in all rel-
evant school rows but are counted only once in the University overall. As a
result, the University Total may not be equal to the sum of the school rows.
Each cell represents a number of distinct students.
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Table 1.2: Degree Student Enrollment by IPEDS Race/Ethnicity: Fall 2024
US Citizen or Permanent Resident

American
Indian or

Alaska
Native

Asian Black or
African

American

Hispanic or
Latino

Native
Hawaiian or
Other Pacific

Islander

White Two or
More Races

Not
specified

US
Nonresident

Total

College 24 1,647 628 806 11 2,089 542 185 1,048 6,980
GSAS 8 635 209 363 2 1,460 193 56 1,735 4,661
Business 1 284 105 117 - 586 60 32 690 1,875
Dental - 76 13 24 - 63 9 4 63 252
Design - 77 29 52 - 168 28 41 494 889
Divinity - 25 30 28 - 144 14 12 75 328
Education - 115 103 105 1 215 35 3 348 925
Government - 111 31 56 - 224 26 5 587 1,040
Law 2 326 106 167 2 913 89 55 349 2,009
Medical 1 380 88 90 2 401 64 32 331 1,389
Public Health 2 182 61 68 1 227 22 10 413 986
Extension 7 406 170 364 7 1,485 116 415 660 3,630

University Total 44 4,114 1,557 2,221 26 7,834 1,176 844 6,703 24,519

Source: School Registrars. Counts taken as of October 15, 2024.
Some students are registered inmore than one school and appear in all relevant school rows but are counted only once in theUniversity overall. As a result, the University Total
may not be equal to the sum of the school rows.
Each cell represents a number of distinct students.
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Table 1.3: Student Enrollment by School and Degree: Fall 2024
Full Time Part Time Total

College
AB 6,761 7 6,768
SB 212 - 212

GSAS
AM 141 2 143
ME 28 - 28
PHD 4,155 11 4,166
SM 317 7 324

Business
MBA 1,875 - 1,875

Dental
CERT 29 - 29
DMD 146 - 146
DMSC 35 - 35
MMSC 42 - 42

Design
DDES 41 - 41
MARCH 302 27 329
MAUD 49 - 49
MDE 60 - 60
MDES 130 2 132
MLA 147 - 147
MLAUD 4 - 4
MRE 38 - 38
MUP 89 - 89

Divinity
MDIV 147 - 147
MRPL 10 - 10
MTS 170 1 171

Education
CAS 8 - 8
EDLD 65 - 65
EDM 610 242 852

Government
MPA 536 13 549
MPP 474 17 491

Law
JD 1,761 1 1,762
LLM 197 - 197
SJD 50 - 50

Medical
MD 812 7 819
MMSC 177 22 199
SM 122 249 371

Public Health
DRPH 34 1 35
MHCM - 35 35
MPH 272 332 604
SM 278 34 312

Extension
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ALB 137 357 494
ALM 305 2,704 3,009
PMP 5 122 127

Source: School Registrars. Counts taken as of
October 15, 2024.
GSAS offers PhD degree programs in cooper-
ation with other Harvard Schools, however all
PhDs are granted by and included in GSAS
counts.
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Table 1.4: Enrollment by Country of Citizenship for US Nonresidents: Fall 2024
Country College GSAS Business Dental Design Divinity Educ Govt Law Medical Public Health Extension

Afghanistan 7 - - - - - 1 1 1 - 1 -
Albania 2 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Algeria - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - -
Antigua and Barbuda - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
Argentina 5 10 12 - 4 - 1 4 4 - - 6

Armenia 2 2 1 - 1 - 2 1 2 1 - 1
Australia 40 29 10 - 8 - 5 19 6 2 11 25
Austria 8 7 2 - 1 - - 5 3 2 - 1
Azerbaijan 3 1 3 - - - 2 5 - - - 4
Bahamas, The 1 - - - - - - - - - - -

Bahrain 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - 1
Bangladesh 3 4 3 - 1 - 2 4 1 1 2 3
Barbados 1 - - - - - 1 1 - - - -
Belarus 1 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1
Belgium 3 4 2 - 1 - - 4 8 4 - 3

Benin - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Bolivia 3 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Bosnia and Herzegovina - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Botswana - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - -
Brazil 28 32 26 1 12 1 3 13 10 4 5 25

Bulgaria 8 4 2 - 1 - - 2 - - - 2
Burma 1 - - - 1 - 2 - - - - 1
Burundi 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Cambodia - 1 - - - - 2 - - - - -
Cameroon 3 - - - - - - 2 1 - - 2

Canada 176 139 64 7 45 6 22 15 47 46 52 132
Chad - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Chile 5 6 11 - 4 - 1 9 4 3 1 2
China 54 550 47 7 205 15 149 78 35 63 142 45
Colombia 6 20 8 1 2 - 1 16 9 2 5 8

Costa Rica 1 - 2 - 1 - - 1 - - - 1
Croatia 4 2 - - - - - - - - - 1
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Table 1.4: Enrollment by Country of Citizenship for US Nonresidents: Fall 2024 (continued)
Country College GSAS Business Dental Design Divinity Educ Govt Law Medical Public Health Extension

Cyprus 2 1 - - 1 - - - - - - 1
Czechia 5 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Côte d’Ivoire - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1

Denmark 12 2 5 - - - - 3 - - 1 1
Dominica - - - - - - - - - - - 1
Dominican Republic 2 2 - - - - - 1 - - - 1
Ecuador 2 2 - - 1 - 2 - 1 1 3 -
Egypt 9 10 5 1 2 - - 5 1 8 3 9

El Salvador 1 2 - - 1 - - - - - - -
Estonia 1 1 - - - - - 1 - - - -
Eswatini - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Ethiopia 8 5 5 1 2 - - 2 - 1 3 -
Finland 2 - 3 - - - - 1 1 - - 1

France 7 30 13 - 2 1 1 12 4 4 - 17
Gambia, The - - - - - - - - - - 1 -
Georgia 3 1 - - - - - 2 1 - - 3
Germany 31 47 16 - 3 1 - 19 6 3 5 24
Ghana 6 4 4 - 5 1 3 7 3 2 6 -

Greece 11 12 10 1 - - - 2 - 2 2 -
Grenada - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Guatemala 2 2 - - - - 1 - 1 - - 3
Guyana 2 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Haiti - - - - - - - - - 2 - -

Honduras 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1
Hong Kong 8 11 2 - 14 2 5 6 2 3 6 9
Hungary 3 1 3 - - - - 2 - - - -
Iceland 7 1 2 - - - - - 1 - - -
India 34 125 105 6 38 9 44 83 19 13 28 74

Indonesia 4 12 13 - 2 - 9 19 3 18 7 12
Iran 2 8 - 3 3 1 1 3 2 1 1 2
Iraq 2 - - - - - - 1 - - - -
Ireland 12 6 3 - 3 - - 1 2 1 2 2
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Table 1.4: Enrollment by Country of Citizenship for US Nonresidents: Fall 2024 (continued)
Country College GSAS Business Dental Design Divinity Educ Govt Law Medical Public Health Extension

Israel 6 22 19 - 1 1 1 15 22 2 1 3

Italy 21 25 12 - 3 1 - 2 6 4 4 9
Jamaica 4 5 - - - - - - 1 - 1 -
Japan 14 21 18 - 7 - 3 31 11 3 11 6
Jersey 1 - - - - - - - - - - -
Jordan 1 2 1 - 1 - 2 2 1 2 5 4

Kazakhstan 2 6 - - - - 3 5 - - - 1
Kenya 16 5 7 - 4 - - 5 6 2 1 3
Korea, South 14 101 20 5 37 6 6 25 29 3 13 5
Kosovo 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - -
Kuwait - 2 3 4 1 - - - - - 3 -

Kyrgyzstan 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - -
Latvia 2 2 - - - - - - - - 1 -
Lebanon 3 5 12 1 - - - 1 1 3 - 3
Liberia - - - - - 1 - - - 2 1 -
Lithuania 3 3 2 - 1 - - - - - - 3

Luxembourg 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - 1
Macau 1 1 - - 2 - - - - 1 - 1
Madagascar - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Malawi - - - - - - 1 1 - 2 - -
Malaysia 16 11 4 - 3 - 1 4 - 1 2 7

Mali - 1 1 - - - - - - - - -
Mauritius - 2 - - - - - 1 - 1 - -
Mexico 17 32 14 - 10 2 4 13 10 14 4 14
Moldova 2 1 - - - - - - 1 - - -
Mongolia 1 1 1 - - - 2 - - - 1 1

Montenegro 1 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Morocco 2 1 8 - - - - 1 - - - 2
Nepal 5 5 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2
Netherlands 7 11 4 - - 1 1 1 1 1 - 5
New Zealand 17 6 2 - 2 - 2 2 7 1 4 2

Nicaragua - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1.4: Enrollment by Country of Citizenship for US Nonresidents: Fall 2024 (continued)
Country College GSAS Business Dental Design Divinity Educ Govt Law Medical Public Health Extension

Nigeria 3 12 14 - 2 5 5 6 6 10 5 3
NorthMacedonia 2 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Norway 6 9 2 - - - - 2 1 - 2 2
Pakistan 11 15 12 - - 7 12 14 7 4 8 9

Palestine 2 1 - - - - - 1 - - - -
Panama - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 2
Paraguay - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - -
Peru 4 9 9 - 5 - 2 7 2 1 1 10
Philippines 7 2 7 - - - 7 9 5 8 4 12

Poland 7 10 5 - - - - 3 2 1 3 7
Portugal 2 - 6 - - - - - 1 2 - -
Qatar - - - - - - - - - - - 1
Romania 17 8 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 2
Russia 5 29 3 1 1 - 1 1 1 - - 7

Rwanda 6 1 2 - - - 1 1 1 2 - 1
Saint Kitts and Nevis - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Saint Lucia - 1 2 - - - - - - - - -
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Saudi Arabia 1 2 14 14 2 - - 8 1 11 8 1

Senegal - 2 1 - - - - - - - - -
Serbia - 2 - - - - 1 - - - - 1
Sierra Leone - - - - - - - 2 - 1 1 -
Singapore 22 42 13 - 5 2 12 10 10 5 2 16
Slovakia 6 - 2 - - - - 2 - - - 1

Slovenia 2 3 - - - - - - 1 - - -
South Africa 13 6 1 - 1 - - 1 3 1 2 4
South Sudan 4 - - - - - - - - - - -
Spain 15 17 10 - 7 - - 4 - 1 5 8
Sri Lanka 4 2 - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 -

Sudan - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -
Sweden 5 2 2 - - - - 2 2 - - 1
Switzerland 3 10 5 - 2 1 - 1 3 3 - 5
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Table 1.4: Enrollment by Country of Citizenship for US Nonresidents: Fall 2024 (continued)
Country College GSAS Business Dental Design Divinity Educ Govt Law Medical Public Health Extension

Syria 10 1 - - 1 - - - - 2 1 1
Taiwan 3 29 3 4 7 1 1 2 6 4 8 2

Tanzania 4 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 4 -
Thailand 5 5 4 1 3 1 1 7 1 2 1 5
Trinidad and Tobago 2 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Tunisia 4 1 - - - - - - - 5 - -
Turkey 21 34 10 1 3 - - 2 4 1 1 9

Turkmenistan - 1 - - - - - - - - - -
Uganda 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 2 1 - 1
Ukraine 17 6 4 - - - - 4 1 - - 3
United Arab Emirates - 2 1 - - - 1 7 - 6 - 5
United Kingdom 77 55 35 1 10 5 6 18 9 11 6 31

Uruguay 3 2 1 - - - - - 1 - - -
Uzbekistan 3 1 - - - - - 3 - - - -
Venezuela 2 - - - - 1 - 1 - - 2 1
Vietnam 9 22 5 - - - 6 2 1 1 1 9
Yemen - - - - - - - - - - 1 2

Zambia - - - - - - 1 - - - 2 -
Zimbabwe 11 3 - - - - - 1 - 2 - -
NA 24 2 - 2 1 - 1 - - 11 - -
Total 1,048 1,735 690 63 494 75 348 587 349 331 413 660

Source: School Registrars. Counts taken as of October 15, 2024.
Includes only US nonresident students according to primary citizenship country.
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Table 2.1: Harvard College Admissions
Class of 2019 to 2028

Class of Applicants Admitted Admit Rate Yield Rate

2028 54,008 1,970 3.6% 83.6%
2027 56,937 1,965 3.5% 83.7%
2026 61,221 1,984 3.2% 83.0%
2025 57,786 2,318 4.0% 84.2%
2024 40,248 2,015 5.0% 69.8%
2023 43,330 2,009 4.6% 82.1%
2022 42,749 2,024 4.7% 81.7%
2021 39,506 2,037 5.2% 82.8%
2020 39,041 2,110 5.4% 78.8%
2019 37,307 2,080 5.6% 79.8%

Source: Harvard College Admissions Office
Students who defer their admission are counted as yielded in
the year in which they enroll. Class of 2024 and 2025 coincide
with the years of the COVID-19 pandemic.
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Table 3.1: Degrees Conferred by School: AY2015 to AY2024
Degrees awarded each academic year (between July 1 and June 30)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

College 1,612 1,658 1,626 1,664 1,665 1,654 1,292 1,505 1,731 1,742
GSAS 988 984 1,005 950 1,050 1,012 1,147 1,330 1,244 1,281
Business 925 942 938 934 942 943 790 845 991 1,010
Dental 70 75 73 68 78 74 74 81 80 79
Design 324 310 354 356 363 364 318 315 468 317
Divinity 136 130 106 140 108 117 94 131 149 131
Education 696 732 732 721 742 701 667 998 653 726
Government 576 554 545 619 576 586 409 684 688 649
Law 775 781 795 769 801 758 660 833 752 804
Medical 191 228 235 262 296 305 307 335 444 427
Public Health 502 502 597 605 611 531 519 573 615 598
Extension 1,014 841 906 1,090 1,195 2,768 3,207 3,277 3,049 3,101
A.R.T. 23 23 21 22 - - - - - -

Total 7,832 7,760 7,933 8,200 8,427 9,813 9,484 10,907 10,864 10,865

Source: School Registrars. As of the end of each academic year.
Counts include all degrees and certificates awarded in a given year.
Since 2019, the A.R.T. Institute for Advanced Theater Training at Harvard University is no longer accepting
students.
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Table 3.2: Degrees Conferred by School and Degree: AY2015 to AY2024
Degrees awarded each academic year (between July 1 and June 30)

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

College
AB 1,507 1,620 1,580 1,623 1,603 1,604 1,266 1,458 1,686 1,686
JC 67 - - - - - - - - -
SB 38 38 46 41 62 50 26 47 45 56

GSAS
AM 317 337 350 272 302 274 388 420 316 323
ME 3 9 3 11 8 11 9 5 15 10
PHD 583 535 565 571 631 564 571 721 702 678
SM - 103 87 96 109 163 179 184 211 270
SMK 85 - - - - - - - - -

Business
DBA 9 15 6 12 7 11 3 1 - -
MBA 915 927 932 920 935 932 787 844 991 1,010
MMR 1 - - 2 - - - - - -

Dental
CERTG 9 - - - - - - - - -
Certificate - 13 12 16 16 16 14 18 19 23
DMD 37 37 35 34 35 34 34 37 35 33
DMSC 10 12 9 4 8 11 10 10 8 6
MMSC - 13 17 14 19 13 16 16 18 17
MMSCG 14 - - - - - - - - -

Design
DDES 3 5 3 9 8 8 13 4 9 9
MARCH 117 97 128 96 94 100 85 89 120 84
MAUD 33 33 28 44 31 41 27 33 49 28
MDE - - - 14 18 17 13 17 23 33
MDES 67 71 89 92 80 88 80 81 96 59
MLA 66 63 76 58 76 62 59 51 91 75
MLAUD 5 2 2 1 5 5 1 3 9 2
MUP 33 39 28 42 51 43 40 37 71 27

Divinity
MDIV 46 42 44 48 33 47 30 39 49 55
MRPL - - - - - - - 11 7 11
MTS 79 79 57 85 72 65 64 74 90 62
THD 9 7 4 6 3 2 - 5 2 2
THM 2 2 1 1 - 3 - 2 1 1

Education
CERTAS - 11 12 10 16 7 9 7 - 9
CERTB 12 - - - - - - - - -
EDD 42 40 31 25 18 13 4 3 - -
EDLD 24 24 23 28 25 23 26 24 25 1
EDM 618 657 666 658 683 658 628 964 628 716

Government
MPA 370 352 332 394 368 359 237 398 458 414
MPP 206 202 213 225 208 227 172 286 230 235

Law
JD 590 598 610 591 599 570 594 611 570 622
LLM 163 172 175 172 190 178 59 209 179 171
LLMC 12 - - - - - - - - -
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Table 3.2: Degrees Conferred by School and Degree: AY2015 to AY2024 (continued)
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

SJD 10 11 10 6 12 10 7 13 3 11
Medical
MBE - 10 27 27 33 33 34 45 61 2
MBI - - 3 9 19 22 25 29 41 -
MCSO - - - - - 12 22 17 53 2
MD 1 164 165 174 168 179 160 157 167 182
MDADV 3 - - - - - - - - -
MDHT 28 - - - - - - - - -
MDNP 130 - - - - - - - - -
MHQS - - - - 10 3 13 13 33 1
MMSC - 54 40 52 66 56 53 74 71 56
MMSCD 29 - - - - - - - - -
SM - - - - - - - - 18 184

Public Health
DRPH - - 8 25 15 17 16 9 9 5
MHCM - - - 28 26 25 30 25 25 24
MPH 321 321 369 389 394 348 365 387 392 402
SD 51 63 59 62 44 22 6 1 - -
SM - 118 161 101 132 119 102 151 189 167
SMQ 130 - - - - - - - - -

Extension
AA 12 8 7 4 3 2 1 - 1 -
ALB 149 147 141 153 159 148 184 192 167 170
ALM 87 86 95 164 210 191 261 306 391 416
ALMBT 28 21 18 34 31 41 30 42 32 25
ALMEM 85 97 91 115 91 89 81 100 102 141
ALMET - 1 - - - - - - - -
ALMIT 108 134 125 155 194 195 201 225 237 186
ALMJN 16 15 22 23 27 15 26 31 25 28
ALMMG 213 222 301 298 334 455 485 508 468 461
ALMMS 48 27 27 45 53 40 45 52 36 57
ALMMT 11 24 21 34 24 22 26 23 12 16
Certificate Graduate 257 - - - - 1,520 1,791 1,704 1,483 1,460
Certificate Undergraduate - - - - - - 21 52 66 71
MICROCERT_GRAD - - - - - - - - - 44
PMP - 59 58 65 69 50 55 42 29 26

A.R.T.
Certificate 23 23 21 22 - - - - - -

University Total
Total 7,832 7,760 7,933 8,200 8,427 9,813 9,484 10,907 10,864 10,865

Source: School Registrars. As of the end of each academic year.
Counts include all degrees and certificates awarded in a given year.
Since 2019, the A.R.T. Institute for Advanced Theater Training at Harvard University is no longer accepting students.
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Table 3.3: Degrees Conferred by School and IPEDS Race/Ethnicity: AY2024
US Citizen or Permanent Resident

American
Indian or

Alaska
Native

Asian Black or
African

American

Hispanic
or Latino

Native
Hawaiian
or Other
Pacific

Islander

White Two or
More
Races

Not
specified

US Non-
resident

Total

College 3 406 147 225 1 625 131 17 187 1,742
GSAS 1 194 56 81 - 418 50 21 460 1,281
Business 2 152 67 79 - 302 14 23 371 1,010
Dental - 25 7 6 - 18 5 1 17 79
Design - 27 13 30 - 57 8 9 173 317
Divinity - 7 8 16 - 72 5 2 21 131
Education 4 72 61 55 1 182 22 1 328 726
Government - 75 27 30 - 148 12 5 352 649
Law 2 103 51 73 4 260 22 66 223 804
Medical - 80 30 35 2 119 12 7 142 427
Public Health - 100 30 43 - 126 17 8 274 598
Extension 7 281 159 273 4 1,224 111 353 689 3,101

Total - 1,522 656 946 - 3,551 409 513 3,237 10,865

Source: School Registrars. As of the end of each academic year.
Students are counted once in each degree program in which they were awarded a degree.
Counts include all degrees and certificates awarded in a given year.
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Table 3.4: Degrees Conferred by College Concentration: AY2024
Degrees awarded between July 1 and June 30

Degrees Awarded

Arts and Humanities
Art, Film, and Visual Studies 15
Classics 10
Comparative Literature 8
Comparative Study of Religion 2
East Asian Studies 5
English 40
Folklore andMythology 1
History and Literature 30
History of Art and Architecture 18
Linguistics 12
Music 4
Near Eastern Languages and Civilizations 4
Philosophy 20
Romance Languages and Literatures 5
South Asian Studies 1
Theater, Dance, andMedia 5
Total 180

Engineering and Applied Sciences
AppliedMathematics 128
Biomedical Engineering 13
Computer Science 184
Electrical Engineering 10
Engineering Sciences 40
Mechanical Engineering 33
Total 408

Science
Astronomy 8
Chemical and Physical Biology 9
Chemistry 28
Chemistry and Physics 11
Earth and Planetary Sciences 6
Environmental Science and Public Policy 19
Human Developmental and Regenerative Biology 32
Human Evolutionary Biology 23
Integrative Biology 50
Mathematics 48
Molecular and Cellular Biology 50
Neuroscience 89
Physics 49
Statistics 46
Total 468

Social Science
African and African American Studies 2

18
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Table 3.4: Degrees Conferred by College Concentration: AY2024 (continued)
Degrees Awarded

Anthropology 15
Economics 242
Government 139
History 58
History and Science 53
Psychology 69
Social Studies 59
Sociology 39
Women, Gender, and Sexuality 8
Total 684

Special Concentration
Special Concentration 2
Total 2

Total
Total 1,742

Source: School Registrars. As of the end of each academic year.
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Table 4.1: Harvard College Tuition and Fees: FY2016 to FY2025
Tuition Health

Services
Fee

Board Room Student
Services

Fee

Total

2025 $56,550 $1,592 $8,268 $12,922 $3,534 $82,866
2024 $54,269 $1,408 $7,950 $12,424 $3,399 $79,450
2023 $52,659 $1,304 $7,446 $12,056 $3,298 $76,763
2022 $51,143 $1,242 $7,236 $11,705 $3,202 $74,528
2021 $49,653 $1,206 $7,025 $11,364 $3,109 $72,357
2020 $47,730 $1,206 $6,755 $10,927 $2,989 $69,607
2019 $46,340 $1,178 $6,551 $10,609 $2,902 $67,580
2018 $44,990 $1,142 $6,360 $10,300 $2,817 $65,609
2017 $43,280 $1,088 $6,057 $9,894 $2,706 $63,025
2016 $41,632 $1,042 $5,858 $9,523 $2,604 $60,659

Source: School website.
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Table 4.2: Graduation / Professional Tuition by Year and School: FY2016 to FY2025
Business Design Divinity Educ Govt GSAS Law Medical

(MD)
Public

Health (1Yr
MPH)

Dental

2025 $76,410 $59,488 $30,776 $60,102 $55,656 $59,316 $77,100 $71,032 $71,820 $71,030
2024 $74,910 $57,200 $30,472 $57,246 $54,032 $57,660 $73,600 $69,300 $69,300 $69,300
2023 $73,440 $55,000 $30,472 $54,768 $52,456 $55,982 $70,430 $67,610 $66,960 $67,610
2022 $73,440 $53,420 $30,472 $51,904 $50,928 $54,352 $67,720 $66,284 $64,998 $66,284
2021 $73,440 $53,420 $30,472 $51,904 $49,448 $52,872 $65,875 $64,984 $64,998 $64,984
2020 $73,440 $51,620 $29,728 $50,144 $48,008 $51,432 $65,875 $63,400 $62,196 $63,400
2019 $73,440 $50,120 $28,944 $48,448 $46,384 $50,031 $63,800 $61,600 $60,400 $61,600
2018 $72,000 $48,660 $28,096 $46,816 $44,816 $48,574 $61,650 $59,800 $58,635 $59,800
2017 $63,675 $47,240 $27,408 $45,008 $43,296 $47,068 $59,550 $58,050 $56,880 $58,050
2016 $61,225 $45,440 $26,792 $43,280 $41,832 $45,697 $57,200 $55,850 $55,125 $55,850

Source: School websites.
Tuition costs for joint degree programs may differ, please see school websites for additional information.
Tuition costs shown for the Medical and Public Health schools are specific to the programs listed. See Medical school website for masters programs tuition costs and
Public Health for masters and DrPH program tuition costs.23
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Table 5.1: Degree Student Financial Assistance: FY2024
Award Type as a Percent of Total

Grant Loan Job Total Aid

College 91.8% 4.9% 3.2% 100.0%
GSAS 76.3% 0.4% 23.4% 100.0%
Business 55.1% 44.9% 0.0% 100.0%
Dental 34.7% 65.3% 0.0% 100.0%
Design 70.9% 27.0% 2.0% 100.0%
Divinity 77.3% 17.0% 5.7% 100.0%
Education 59.8% 38.4% 1.9% 100.0%
Government 73.5% 26.5% 0.0% 100.0%
Law 35.4% 63.9% 0.7% 100.0%
Medical 67.8% 32.2% 0.0% 100.0%
Public Health 64.9% 32.8% 2.3% 100.0%
Extension 27.1% 72.9% 0.0% 100.0%

Total 71.6% 20.4% 8.0% 100.0%

Source: OIRA Financial Aid Data Collection.
College loan percentage includes parental loans.
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Table 5.2: Degree Student Financial Assistance by School, Award Source and Award Type in Thousands: FY2024
Grant Loan Job

Institution Federal Outside Total Institution Federal Outside Total Institution Federal Total Grand
Total

College $249,632 $19,833 $11,510 $280,975 $4,024 $6,531 $4,461 $15,016 $7,512 $2,427 $9,939 $305,929
GSAS $196,018 $32,173 $6,068 $234,259 $19 $746 $323 $1,087 $43,759 $19,982 $71,695 $307,041
Business $47,783 - $10,652 $58,434 $105 $7,412 $40,154 $47,671 - - - $106,105
Dental $2,215 $128 $2,728 $5,070 $166 $8,364 $1,015 $9,545 - - - $14,615
Design $17,949 $29 $1,415 $19,393 $200 $5,641 $1,549 $7,390 $186 $366 $553 $27,336
Divinity $8,851 $40 $278 $9,169 $49 $1,964 - $2,014 - $682 $682 $11,864
Education $14,715 - $3,648 $18,362 - $9,231 $2,550 $11,781 - $576 $576 $30,719
Government $23,801 $1,827 $10,995 $36,624 - $7,333 $5,884 $13,217 - - - $49,840
Law $27,567 $3,628 $8,521 $39,716 $5,905 $25,492 $40,346 $71,743 $770 - $770 $112,229
Medical $28,907 $4,564 $2,406 $35,876 $2,900 $13,675 $437 $17,012 - - - $52,888
Public Health $10,306 $753 $7,157 $18,216 $30 $6,629 $2,532 $9,190 - $647 $647 $28,053
Extension $2,365 $1,427 $8 $3,801 - $9,068 $1,165 $10,233 - - - $14,034

Total $630,107 $64,402 $65,386 $759,895 $13,396 $102,086 $100,415 $215,898 $52,228 $24,680 $84,861 $1,060,654

Source: OIRA Financial Aid Data Collection.
College loans include parental loans.
Business excludes outside employee support.
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Table 5.3: Historical Degree Student Financial Assistance by School and Award Type in Thousands: FY2015 to FY2024
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

College
Grant $181,412 $185,570 $192,649 $205,697 $215,391 $226,900 $186,365 $255,580 $266,697 $280,975
Job $6,477 $7,899 $7,086 $8,713 $8,845 $7,000 $1,432 $9,972 $10,004 $9,939
Loan $11,513 $11,361 $11,669 $12,204 $12,278 $11,891 $6,037 $11,235 $14,789 $15,016
Total $199,402 $204,830 $211,404 $226,613 $236,514 $245,791 $193,833 $276,787 $291,490 $305,929

GSAS
Grant $155,322 $157,505 $175,364 $180,258 $194,663 $208,476 $215,019 $215,575 $219,656 $234,259
Job $44,876 $47,461 $51,526 $51,574 $56,416 $58,429 $63,846 $67,937 $71,652 $71,695
Loan $1,048 $1,239 $1,037 $1,833 $1,882 $1,771 $1,273 $3,558 $4,113 $1,087
Total $201,247 $206,205 $227,926 $233,665 $252,961 $268,676 $280,137 $287,071 $295,421 $307,041

Business
Grant $41,182 $42,480 $42,591 $47,579 $47,739 $47,990 $42,492 $47,503 $55,396 $58,434
Job $1 - - - - - - - - -
Loan $41,716 $42,618 $44,420 $44,794 $43,508 $45,623 $33,128 $46,400 $59,151 $47,671
Total $82,900 $85,098 $87,010 $92,373 $91,246 $93,613 $75,620 $93,903 $114,546 $106,105

Dental
Grant $3,597 $3,233 $3,599 $1,880 $4,401 $4,177 $4,407 $4,988 $4,861 $5,070
Loan $8,573 $9,059 $9,303 $8,674 $8,718 $9,905 $10,275 $9,462 $9,943 $9,545
Total $12,170 $12,292 $12,902 $10,554 $13,119 $14,082 $14,682 $14,450 $14,804 $14,615

Design
Grant $14,747 $14,894 $16,284 $17,731 $18,393 $19,345 $18,063 $19,133 $19,992 $19,393
Job $529 $1,889 $1,804 $499 $636 $602 $652 $686 $688 $553
Loan $9,129 $7,731 $7,335 $7,198 $8,196 $7,344 $4,884 $7,181 $7,069 $7,390
Total $24,406 $24,515 $25,423 $25,429 $27,224 $27,291 $23,598 $27,000 $27,749 $27,336

Divinity
Grant $7,797 $7,479 $7,140 $7,371 $6,179 $6,776 $7,461 $9,097 $9,418 $9,169
Job $529 $659 $605 $938 $845 $814 $474 $740 $765 $682
Loan $2,402 $2,265 $2,069 $2,395 $1,926 $1,650 $1,186 $1,880 $1,910 $2,014
Total $10,728 $10,403 $9,813 $10,705 $8,949 $9,240 $9,120 $11,717 $12,093 $11,864

Education
Grant $15,869 $16,004 $16,158 $16,851 $17,911 $16,263 $17,605 $15,341 $15,148 $18,362
Job $415 $3,673 $2,757 $414 $427 $880 $675 $546 $455 $576
Loan $12,118 $12,813 $12,730 $13,310 $12,941 $11,172 $14,204 $13,688 $10,890 $11,781
Total $28,402 $32,490 $31,646 $30,575 $31,279 $28,315 $32,484 $29,575 $26,494 $30,719

Government
Grant $30,872 $32,862 $31,958 $33,587 $33,985 $33,923 $27,173 $33,356 $42,603 $36,624
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Table 5.3: Historical Degree Student Financial Assistance by School and Award Type in Thousands: FY2015 to FY2024 (continued)
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Job $1,036 $1,153 $1,106 $1,474 $1,773 $1,926 $105 $28 - -
Loan $9,861 $10,271 $10,048 $12,176 $12,901 $12,184 $11,968 $13,941 $28,432 $13,217
Total $41,770 $44,286 $43,112 $47,237 $48,659 $48,033 $39,247 $47,324 $71,036 $49,840

Law
Grant $27,161 $30,707 $30,297 $32,794 $33,553 $37,496 $35,669 $41,628 $40,817 $39,716
Job $427 $721 $796 $495 $540 $348 $188 $274 $727 $770
Loan $69,100 $71,787 $74,413 $75,168 $72,517 $71,451 $64,928 $65,769 $70,145 $71,743
Total $96,689 $103,215 $105,506 $108,457 $106,610 $109,295 $100,786 $107,670 $111,690 $112,229

Medical
Grant $29,723 $29,709 $27,293 $26,505 $28,288 $31,640 $32,273 $33,074 $33,285 $35,876
Job $1 - - - $4 - $1 - - -
Loan $11,864 $13,925 $14,948 $14,034 $14,461 $13,873 $13,480 $14,535 $15,823 $17,012
Total $41,588 $43,634 $42,241 $40,538 $42,753 $45,512 $45,754 $47,609 $49,108 $52,888

Public Health
Grant $19,059 $20,916 $17,812 $17,241 $16,198 $15,849 $15,503 $17,618 $18,429 $18,216
Job $93 $106 $142 $184 $625 $263 $157 $164 $164 $647
Loan $6,741 $8,056 $8,904 $9,657 $11,708 $7,372 $7,730 $8,426 $9,432 $9,190
Total $25,893 $29,077 $26,858 $27,081 $28,531 $23,484 $23,390 $26,207 $28,025 $28,053

Extension
Grant $1,987 $2,622 $3,171 $4,016 $4,387 $3,506 $4,593 $4,387 $4,049 $3,801
Loan $5,151 $6,299 $6,929 $8,743 $9,203 $10,764 $10,186 $9,970 $9,900 $10,233
Total $7,138 $8,921 $10,100 $12,759 $13,590 $14,269 $14,779 $14,358 $13,949 $14,034

A.R.T.
Grant $195 $187 $172 - - - - - - -
Job $40 $34 $37 - - - - - - -
Loan $1,549 $1,464 $1,421 - - - - - - -
Total $1,784 $1,684 $1,629 - - - - - - -

University Total
University Total $774,117 $806,649 $835,572 $865,987 $901,436 $927,601 $853,429 $983,672 $1,056,404 $1,060,654

Source: OIRA Financial Aid Data Collection.
College loans include parental loans.
FY2021 coincides with the year of the year of the Coronavirus Pandemic.
Business excludes outside employee support.
Since 2019, the A.R.T. Institute for Advanced Theater Training at Harvard University is no longer accepting students.

29





6 FACULTY AND
STAFF

31



2024-25
H
arvard

U
niversityFactBook

|O
ffi
ceofInstitutionalR

esearch
&
A
nalytics

Table 6.1: University-Wide Faculty and Staff Full-Time Equivalent (FTE): Fall 2024
Faculty Research

and Other
Academic

Administrative
and

Professional

Support Services and
Trades

Total

Allied Institutions
Allied Institutions - 1.0 204.4 209.4 26.0 440.8

Central Administration
Central Administration - 12.0 2,402.1 1,070.3 1,277.3 4,761.8

Faculties
Arts and Sciences 942.3 976.6 1,546.3 1,281.9 - 4,747.0
Engineering and Applied Sciences 109.7 212.0 146.7 104.6 - 573.0
Business 257.5 26.7 932.0 524.4 4.0 1,744.6
Dental 45.7 41.7 41.9 101.5 - 230.8
Design 81.2 15.4 95.0 76.5 - 268.1
Divinity 34.5 27.6 64.4 34.0 - 160.5
Education 97.2 44.1 271.1 175.8 - 588.2
Government 112.7 154.3 380.5 258.5 - 906.1
Law 146.6 37.0 391.4 252.9 - 827.9
Medical 243.8 797.1 936.2 828.9 - 2,806.0
Public Health 177.8 373.9 418.8 492.3 - 1,462.9
Radcliffe - 1.0 68.9 37.1 - 106.9

Non-Departmental and Special
Non-Departmental and Special - - 531.0 123.8 - 654.8

University Total
Total 2,248.9 2,720.4 8,430.7 5,571.9 1,307.3 20,279.3

Source: HR PeopleSoft System.. Counts taken as of October 31, 2024.
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Table 6.2: University-Wide Faculty and Staff Headcount: Fall 2024
Faculty Research

and Other
Academic

Administrative
and

Professional

Support Services and
Trades

Total

Allied Institutions
Allied Institutions - 1 207 219 26 453

Central Administration
Central Administration - 14 2,447 1,102 1,395 4,958

Faculties
Arts and Sciences 999 1,122 1,550 1,333 - 5,004
Engineering and Applied Sciences 113 245 148 105 - 611
Business 272 30 951 544 4 1,801
Dental 73 42 43 105 - 263
Design 96 19 96 80 - 291
Divinity 36 43 66 35 - 180
Education 110 132 277 182 - 701
Government 131 164 386 264 - 945
Law 158 37 402 259 - 856
Medical 264 806 946 840 - 2,856
Public Health 193 392 423 504 - 1,512
Radcliffe - 1 69 38 - 108

Non-Departmental and Special
Non-Departmental and Special - - 534 128 - 662

University Total
Total 2,445 3,048 8,545 5,738 1,425 21,201

Source: HR PeopleSoft System.. Counts taken as of October 31, 2024.
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Table 6.3: University-Wide Faculty and Staff Headcount by Race and Ethnicity: Fall 2024
Faculty Research

and Other
Academic

Administrative
and

Professional

Support Services and
Trades

Total

American Indian or Alaska Native 4 2 8 6 2 22
Asian 321 382 824 584 100 2,211
Black or African American 139 96 494 543 231 1,503
Hispanic or Latino 113 152 579 719 493 2,056
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander - - 4 4 5 13
White 1,636 1,102 6,276 3,559 524 13,097
Two or More Races 44 50 201 181 12 488
Not specified 3 4 11 27 1 46
USNonresident 185 1,260 148 115 57 1,765

University Total 2,445 3,048 8,545 5,738 1,425 21,201

Source: HR PeopleSoft System.. Counts taken as of October 31, 2024.
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Table 6.4: University-Wide Faculty and Staff Headcount by Location: Fall 2024
Faculty Research

and Other
Academic

Administrative
and

Professional

Support Services and
Trades

Total

Cambridge 1,605 1,596 5,365 3,474 1,327 13,367
Boston-Allston 316 207 1,511 722 53 2,809
Boston-LMA 500 1,221 1,339 1,355 19 4,434
Boston-Other 24 10 134 99 26 293
Other - 14 196 88 - 298

University Total 2,445 3,048 8,545 5,738 1,425 21,201

Source: HR PeopleSoft System.. Counts taken as of October 31, 2024.
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Table 7.1: Building Ownership by School/Unit: FY2024
Gross Square Footage (GSF) in Millions

Number of
Buildings

GSF-FICM GSF as a
Percent

FAS 265 9.6 37%
SEAS 5 0.3 1%
Business 35 1.8 7%
Dental 2 0.1 0%
Design 9 0.2 1%
Divinity 7 0.2 1%
Education 6 0.2 1%
Government 7 0.4 1%
Law 22 1.1 4%
Medical 17 2.1 8%
Radcliffe 14 0.2 1%
Public Health 7 0.6 2%
Real Estate 202 6.6 26%
Central Administration 48 2.2 9%

Total 646 25.6 100%

Source: Harvard University Planning and Design, Planning Resources.
FICM refers to the National Center for Education Statistics Facilities
Inventory and ClassificationManual.
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Table 7.2: Buildings and Land Location Details: FY2024
Gross Square Footage (GSF) in Millions

Acres GSF-
FICM

Number of Buildings

USA
CT Ledyard 26 0.0 6

DC Washington 24 0.3 25

Allston 358 5.7 99
Bedford 79 0.0 4
Boston 22 2.9 25
Cambridge 212 16.2 390
Carlisle 69 0.0 0
Concord 612 0.0 0
Hamilton 117 0.0 6
Harvard 37 0.0 15
Jamaica Plain 235 0.1 7
Marlborough 43 0.0 0
Petersham 3,193 0.1 25
Phillipston 252 0.0 0
Roslindale 0 0.0 1
Royalston 57 0.0 0
Shrewsbury 6 0.0 4
Somerville 2 0.1 11

MA

Southborough 87 0.1 4

ME Kittery Point 2 0.0 1

WY Wyoming 80 0.0 0

Italy
Fiesole/Florence 90 0.1 22

Turkey
Sardis 0 0.0 1

Source: Harvard University Planning and Design, Planning Resources.
FICM refers to theNational Center for Education Statistics Facilities Inventory andClas-
sificationManual.
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Table 7.3: Primary Usage of Buildings: FY2024
Gross Square Footage (GSF) in Millions

Number of Buildings GSF-
FICM

GSF as a
Percent

Residential/Dorm 274 8.0 31%
Lab/Studio 55 4.9 19%
Office/Classroom 139 5.6 22%
Commercial 43 1.4 6%
Support 57 1.8 7%
Library 23 1.6 6%
Assembly/Museum/Athletics 53 2.2 9%
Health Care 2 0.1 0%

Total 646 25.6 100%

Source: Harvard University Planning and Design, Planning Resources.
FICM refers to the National Center for Education Statistics Facilities Inventory
and ClassificationManual.

40



8 ENDOWMENT

41



2024-25 Harvard University Fact Book | Office of Institutional Research & Analytics

Table 8.1: Endowment Value, Return, Payout and Percent of Revenue: FY2015 to FY2024
Endownment

(Billions)
Return on

Investments
Payout Rate Percent

revenue

2024 $53.2 9.6% 5.0% 37.0%
2023 $50.7 2.9% 4.7% 37.0%
2022 $50.9 -1.8% 4.2% 36.0%
2021 $53.2 34.0% 5.2% 39.0%
2020 $41.9 7.3% 5.2% 37.0%
2019 $40.9 6.5% 5.1% 34.6%
2018 $39.2 10.0% 5.2% 34.9%
2017 $37.1 8.1% 5.3% 35.8%
2016 $35.7 -2.0% 5.1% 35.4%
2015 $37.6 5.8% 5.1% 35.0%

Source: Harvard University Finanical Report.
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Table 9.1: Federal and Non-Federal Sponsored Research Expenditures: FY2020 to FY2024
in Millions

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Federal $614 $624 $639 $674 $684
Non-Federal $284 $289 $301 $346 $336

Total $898 $913 $940 $1,020 $1,020

Source: Office of Sponsored Programs (OSP) Annual Report.
For more information see the Office for Sponsored Programs web-
site.
Due to rounding, details may not add up to totals.
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Table 9.2: Sponsored Research Expenditures by Leading Federal Sponsors:
FY2020 to FY2024

in Millions

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Total $456 $461 $478 $494 $520
National Institutes of Health (NIH) $440 $442 $460 $472 $488
Other DHHS $17 $19 $18 $21 $32

Department of Defense $64 $72 $58 $50 $55
National Science Foundation (NSF) $50 $48 $51 $56 $56

Department of Energy $16 $17 $21 $20 $21
Other Federal Sponsors $28 $26 $31 $54 $33

Total $614 $624 $639 $674 $684

Source: Office of Sponsored Programs (OSP) Annual Report.
For more information see the Office for Sponsored Programs website.
Due to rounding, details may not add up to totals.
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Table 9.3: Sponsored Research Expenditures by Non-Federal Sponsors:
FY2020 to FY2024

in Millions

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Foundations $196 $190 $199 $226 $223
Corporations $51 $59 $66 $75 $67
Research Institutes, Universities, Hospitals, and Others $26 $27 $21 $25 $28
State, Local, Foreign Governments $11 $14 $15 $20 $18

Total $284 $290 $301 $346 $336

Source: Office of Sponsored Programs (OSP) Annual Report.
For more information see the Office for Sponsored Programs website.
Due to rounding, details may not add up to totals.
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